GENERAL PROVISIONS.

39. These Regulations are to take effect from the 1st July, 1981, and to be applicable (except as specified in Article 17 c) only to Officers, Non-Commissioned Officers, and Men on the Active List at or after that date.

46. No Officer, Non-Commissioned Officer, or Man is to be prejudiced by these Regulations in respect of the emoluments he was entitled to receive on the 1st July, 1841; but, having regard to the increased rates of pay, certain extra allowances will be subject to revision from that date.

Her Majesty having taken the said Memorial into consideration, was pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to approve of what is therein proposed. And the Right Honourable the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty are to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

Edmund Harrison.

T the Court at Windsor, the 29th day of November, 1881.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

ER Majesty in Council was this day pleased

1. to appoint the Right Honourable the Earl
of Derby to be a Member of the Universities
Committee of the Privy Council, in accordance
with the provisions of "The Universities of
Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1877."

A.T the Court at Windsor, the 29th day of November, 1881.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

with the advice of Her Privy Council, in pursuance of the provisions contained in the fourth and eighth sections of the twenty-first and twenty-second Victoria, chapter ninety, to nominate Robert Dyer Lyons, Esquire, M.P., Doctor of Medicine, of Merrion-square, Dublin, to be, for five years, a Member of the General Council of Medical Education and Registration of the United Kingdom, for Ireland, in the place of Dr. Alfred Henry McClintock, deceased.

A T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 29th day of November, 1881.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the thirtieth day of November, one

thousand eight hundred and eighty-one.

2. The following area (namely),—that portion of the parish of Millbrook, in the petty sessional division of Southampton, in the county of Southampton, which is bounded on the south by the Southampton Water, on the east by the Shirley-road and the Romsey-road as far as the Old Toll Bar, on the north by Brownhill-lane and Redbridge-lane to the River Test, and on the west by the River Test,—which was declared by Order of Council dated the ninth day of August, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one, to be an

area infected with foot-and-mouth disease, is hereby declared to be free from foot-and-mouth disease, and that area shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be an area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

C. L. Peel.

A T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 29th day of November, 1881.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

HE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the thirtieth day of November, one

thousand eight hundred and eighty-one.

2. The following areas (namely),—(1.) the whole of the parish of Thorney, and that part of the parish of Wisbech, which is situate to the west of the Old South Eau Bank, in the Liberty of the Isle of Ely; and also Sutton St. Edmunds Commons, and Inkerson Fen, in the Parts of Holland, Lincolnshire, and (2.) the whole of the parish of the united parishes of Saint Mary, and Saint Andrew, Whittlesey, in the Liberty of the Isle of Ely,—which were declared by Orders of Council to be areas infected with foot-and-mouth disease, are hereby declared to be free from foot-and-mouth disease, and those areas shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be areas infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

C. L. Peel.

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 29th day of November, 1881.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act. 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an area infected

with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the fourth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one.

C. L. Feel.

SCHEDULE.

An area comprising the parishes of Castle Hedingham, Great Yeldham, Little Yeldham, and North Wood, in the county of Essex.

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 29th August Angus of November, 1881.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1 This Order shall take effect from and imme-